

Legislation Text

File #: 1173-2024, Version: 1

The purpose of this ordinance is to authorize an appropriation in the Neighborhood Initiatives subfund in support of City Clerk grant making pursuant to direction of Council in support of Council programming for which subsequent legislation is not required. This includes grants under \$5,000.

Fiscal Impact: Funds are available within the Neighborhood Initiatives subfund.

To authorize an appropriation within the Neighborhood Initiatives subfund in support of City Clerk grants as authorized by Council in support of Council programming. (\$15,000.00)

WHEREAS, the City Clerk frequently enters into grant agreements with external organizations in support of community programming and events; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes an appropriation in the Neighborhood Initiatives subfund in support of City Clerk grant making pursuant to direction of Council in support of Council programming for which subsequent legislation is not required; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to appropriate \$15,000.00 within the Neighborhood Initiatives subfund, fund 1000, subfund 100018, per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall take effect at the earliest date allowable by law.